
No. 24-9176

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2024

Mednology, Inc.,

Petitioner,

— *versus* —

United States Ex Rel. Riley Ortega,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventeenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TEAM 3304

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 II. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 7

 STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 I. FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT PREEMPT THE STATUTORY EXCEPTIONS TO
 MANUFACTURER IMMUNITY UNDER TRANSYLVANIA’S PRODUCT LIABILITY
 STATUTE 7

 A. The Presumption Against Preemption Applies Because States Have
 Traditionally Regulated Matters of Health and Safety 8

 1. Transylvania’s Product Liability Statute and immunity exceptions
 regulate health and safety matters 9

 2. Congress did not intend to preempt all state law claims related to
 medical devices 10

 B. The Seventeenth Circuit Correctly Held That the Presumption of
 Compliance Under Transylvania’s Immunity Statute Was Plausibly
 Rebutted 11

 1. Evidence that Mednology modified its device after FDA approval
 rebutted the presumption of compliance 11

 2. The compliance provision is not preempted by federal law because it
 incorporates existing federal requirements 12

C. The Immunity Exceptions Remove Protection from Mednology Because Federal Law Does Not Preempt Them.....	14
1. The fraud exception under subsection (b) is not preempted because it does not interfere with FDA authority	14
2. The failure to warn exception under subsection (c) is not preempted because it parallels federal requirements	17
II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION AND DENY MEDNOLOGY’S 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE COURT APPROPRIATELY RELIED ON THE <i>CAMPIE</i> INSTEAD OF THE <i>D’AGOSTINO</i>	20
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis in <i>Campie</i> Applies This Court’s Precedent to A Case Asserting the Implied False Certification Theory and Therefore Is More Appropriate	20
B. Because The Ninth Circuit Properly Applied This Court’s Clarifications from <i>Escobar</i> Regarding Materiality, Unlike the First Circuit, The Seventeenth Circuit’s Reliance on The Ninth Circuit Analysis Was Proper	22
1. Since a factual dispute exists as to whether the government would have continued to provide payment once it knew of such violations, materiality presents a matter of proof, and dismissal would be inappropriate	22
2. Because this Court’s clarifications in <i>Escobar</i> regarding materiality shifted the focus to the causal link between the fraudulent conduct and the government’s decision to pay, adopting the concurrence is not necessary	24
3. Even if this Court is unsatisfied with the Seventeenth Circuit’s coverage of causation, the Court should incorporate its concurrence instead of reverting to the District Court’s holding	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....21

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....11

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee,
531 U.S. 341 (2001).....9, 10, 15

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
430 U.S. 519 (1977).....7

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470, 485 (1996).....8, 9, 11, 17

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006).....19

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,
575 U.S. 373 (2015).....7

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947).....9

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008).....17

Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
579 U.S. 176 (2016).....20, 21, 22, 23, 24

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES:

Anguiano v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
44 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 1995).....18

Bryant v. Medtronic, Inc.,
623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2017).....18

<i>D'Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006)	15, 19
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Her Majesty the Queen In Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Hughes v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011)	17, 18
<i>Marsh v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Mink v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2017)	7, 8, 18
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	20, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Univ. of Phx.</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
